



February 18, 2009 SKY Perfect JSAT Corporation JSAT MOBILE Communications Inc.

Comprehensive License Obtained for Designated Inmarsat System-based Wireless Stations (Mobile Earth Stations) *Move Taken Ahead of Start of BGAN/FleetBroadband Services*

JSAT MOBILE Communications Inc. (Head office: Minato-ku, Tokyo; Representative Director and President: Kei Shibuya; "JSAT MOBILE"), a subsidiary of SKY Perfect JSAT Corporation (Head office: Minato-ku, Tokyo; President and CEO: Masanori Akiyama; "SKY Perfect JSAT"), today announced that on February 17, 2009, it was granted a comprehensive license from the Kanto Bureau of Telecommunications, an agency under Japan's Ministry of Internal Affairs and Communications, pertaining to designated Inmarsat-based wireless stations (mobile Earth stations).

JSAT MOBILE is taking steps to ensure technological stability and high reliability as it prepares to offer "BGAN (Broadband Global Area Network): land-based high-speed communication services (*1)," and "FleetBroadband: high-speed communication services at sea." The commencement of these services will coincide with the establishment of Inmarsat 4G global coverage (*2) from the scheduled start of "I4-Asia-Pacific (Asia-Pacific region) satellite operations on February 24, 2009.

*1 Devices that are lighter and more compact than conventional models will enable high-speed communications for both uploads and downloads (Maximum 492kbps). Devices are outfitted with modular terminals (phone/FAX), LAN terminals (data), and USB terminals.

*2 Refer to the following diagram

<Inmarsat 4G Service Global Coverage>

